levels of utilization. In addition to the level of utilization (i.e., capacity factor), the levelized cost of each
technology option is impacted by the uncertainty in capital cost, fuel cost, and the unit efficiency. As a
result, the technology options were evaluated over three capital cost scenarios, three heat rate
scenarios, three fuel scenarios, and ten capacity factors for a total of 270 cases. Each of these inputs is
discussed in the following sections .

26

•

•

•

4.3.1 Capital Cost
Table 20 lists the capital cost uncertainty range by technology type. These capital cost ranges were used
to develop high and low capital cost scenarios for each technology option. The uncertainty in capital
cost for a given technology option is a function of the technology's maturity and the extent to which the
cost of building a technology option is site-dependent. Generally, the more conventional or
commercially mature technology options have a narrower capital cost range, whereas the more
developmental or site-dependent technology options have a wider range.

Table 20- Capital Cost Range by Technology Type

Generation Technology Option
Capital Cost Range (%)

Low High

Simple Cycle Combustion Turbine -10% 20%

Combined Cycle Combustion Turbine -10% 20%

Subcritical Pulverized Coal -10% 25%

Subcritical Pulverized Coal with CC -5% 35%

Circulating Fluidized Bed -10% 25%

Circulating Fluidized Bed with CC -5% 35%
Supercritical Pulverized Coal - 500 MW -10% 25%

Supercritical Pulverized Coal with CC - 425 MW -5% 35%
Supercritical Pulverized Coal - 750 MW -10% 25%

Supercritical Pulverized Coal with CC - 638 MW -5% 35%
2xl Integrated Gasification -10% 30%

2xl Integrated Gasification with CC -5% 35%

MSW Stoker Fired -5% 10%

RDF Stoker Fired -15% 15%

Wood Stoker Fired -15% 15%

Landfill Gas IC Engine -15% 15%

Anaerobic Digester Gas IC Engine -15% 15%

Co-fired Circulating Fluidized Bed -10% 20%

Co-fired Circulating Fluidized Bed -10% 25%

Pumped Hydro Energy Storage -10% 35%

Adv. Battery Energy Storage -10% 25%

Compressed Air Energy Storage -10% 35%

Wind -10% 20%

Solar Photovoltaic -20% 20%

Solar Thermal -20% 20%

Hydro Electric -15% 35%

Small Modular Nuclear -5% 35%

4.3.2 Unit Efficiency (Heat Rate)
For non-renewable technology options, a technology option's levelized cost decreases as the assumed
heat rate improves. In the screening analysis, each non-renewable technology option was evaluated at
its expected heat rate and at heat rates 5% above and below the expected heat rate. A 5% decrease in
heat rate represents technological advancement, whereas a 5% increase could represent degraded
performance, actual unit efficiency falling short of design specification, or a decreased efficiency due to
the addition of future environmental controls.